



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SANDHILL ACRES MHC,)
)
Respondent Below, Appellant,)
)
v.) Case No. 525,2018
)
SANDHILL ACRES HOME OWNERS) UPON APPEAL FROM THE
ASSOCIATION,) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
) STATE OF DELAWARE IN
Petitioner Below, Appellee.) C.A. NO. S17A-08-001 ESB

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF FIRST STATE MANUFACTURED HOUSING
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT BELOW, APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

MICHAEL P. MORTON, P.A.
Michael P. Morton, Esquire
State Bar ID No. 2492
Robert J. Valihura, Jr., Esquire
(Of Counsel)
State Bar ID No. 2638
3704 Kennett Pike, Suite 200
Greenville, DE 19807
(302) 426-1313

Attorney for *Amicus
Curiae*, First State Manufactured
Housing Association

Dated: December 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT APPELLANT
 FAILED TO MEET ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER
 25 *Del. C.* § 7042(a)(2).....4

 A. Question Presented.4

 B. Scope of Review.4

 C. Merits of the Argument.4

 1. The Arbitrator had a Rational Basis to Conclude that Sandhill had
 satisfied its “modest” burden of showing, under 25 *Del. C.* § 7042(a)(2),
 that its rent increase was directly related to operating, maintaining or
 improving the Manufactured Housing Community, and the Superior
 Court’s Conclusion Otherwise was in Error.4

 2. The Rent Justification Act does not require a Community Owner to
 Produce Evidence to Showing a Year over Year Overall Loss in
 Order to Satisfy 25 *Del. C.* § 7042(a)(2).....11

 II. IF THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION CONCERNING THE
 APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD IS CORRECT, THE MATTER
 MUST BE REVERSED AND REMANDED TO THE ARBITRATOR
 TO MAKE THE REQUIRED FINDINGS UNDER
 25 *Del. C.* § 7042(a)(2).....19

 A. Question Presented.....19

 B. Scope of Review.19

 C. Merits of the Argument.19

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Bon Ayre Land, LLC, v. Bon Ayre Community Association,
149 A.3d 227 (Del. 2016)..... passim

December Corporation v. Wild Meadows Home Owners Association,
C.A. No. K15-04-001 JJC (Del. Super. Ct. July 12, 2016)..... 19, 20, 21, 22

Donovan Smith HOA v. Donovan Smith MHP, LLC,
2018 Del. LEXIS 325 (Del. July 10, 2018)..... passim

Statutes

25 *Del. C.* § 70402, 17

25 *Del. C.* § 7042 passim

25 *Del. C.* § 704321

25 *Del. C.* § 7044 passim

Rules

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 28(b).....3
